Government of India securities 26% 25%

Corporate bonds 7% 11%

Insurance managed fund 63% 56%

Others 4% 8%

100% 100%

Actuarial Assumptions:

Particulars As at As at
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Discount rate 6.45% 7.40%

Salary growth rate 8.00% 8.00%

The discount rates reflects the prevailing market yields of Indian Government securities as at the Balance Sheet date for the
estimated term of the obligations.

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account, inflation, seniority, promotions
and other relevant factors, such as demand and supply in the employment market.

Mortality:

The mortality rate is based on publicly available mortality tables. Those mortality tables tend to change only at interval in
response to demographic changes. Future salary increases are based on expected future inflation rates.

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions by 50 basis Point is:

Particulars Impact on defined benefit obligation

   Increase in assumptions   Decrease in assumptions

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Discount rate (%) -2.66% -2.71% 2.78% 2.85%

Discount rate (Rs. In lakhs) 1,102.03 977.76 1,163.62 1,033.64

Salary growth rate (%) 2.73% 2.82% -2.63% -2.71%

Salary growth rate (Rs. In lakhs) 1,163.01 1,033.35 1,102.32 977.79

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

75th Annual Report 2019-20

SHREE DIGVIJAY CEMENT COMPANY LTD.

94

Amount recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
March 31,2020 March 31,2019

Current service cost 67.16 56.00
Past service cost - -
Interest on defined benefit obligation/(asset) (net) 17.48 5.65

Total amount recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss 84.64 61.65

Amount recognised in other comprehensive income: (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
March 31,2020 March 31,2019

Remeasurement during the period due to:

(Gain )/loss from change in financial assumptions 55.97 37.75

(Gain)/loss from change in demographic assumptions (38.99) 48.88

Experience (gains)/losses 36.00 16.68

Actuarial (gains)/losses on plan assets 10.48 27.58

Total amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income 63.46 130.89

Present value of defined benefit obligation : [Gratuity -Funded Plan] (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars As at As at
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Balance at the beginning of the year 1,005.02 887.78

Current service cost 67.16 56.00

Past service cost - -

Interest on defined benefit obligation 68.05 62.81

Remeasurement due to:

(Gain)/loss from change in financial assumptions 55.97 37.75

(Gain)/loss from change in demographic assumptions (38.99) 48.88

Experience (gains)/losses 36.00 16.68

Benefit paid (61.09) (104.88)

Balance at the end of the year 1,132.12 1,005.02

Fair value of plan assets: (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars As at As at
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Balance at the beginning of the year 731.23 780.54

Contributions by employer - 26.00

Interest income 50.57 57.15

Benefits paid (61.09) (104.88)

Actuarial (gains)/losses on plan assets (10.48) (27.58)

Balance at the close of the year 710.23 731.23

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

SHREE DIGVIJAY CEMENT COMPANY LTD. 97

v) Other long term employee benefits : (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars As at As at
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Non-current (Note 20) 390.84 343.10
Current (Note 26) 69.76 66.78

Total 460.60 409.88

Note: The above classification is based on actuary’s report.

Actuarial Assumptions:

Particulars As at As at
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Discount rate 6.45% 7.40%

Salary growth rate 8.00% 8.00%

The discount rates reflects the prevailing market yields of Indian Government securities as at the Balance Sheet date for the
estimated term of the obligations.

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account, inflation, seniority, promotions
and other relevant factors, such as demand and supply in the employment market.

Leave Availment Pattern:

Based on the data provided to us on the pattern of availment of leave by employees of the Company in the past, it has been
assumed that 2.5% of leave balance as at the valuation date and each subsequent year following the valuation date is